@ Stockton-on-Tees Audit and

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk Governance
Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday 27 June 2024 at 4.00 pm
Venue: Conference Room 1, 1st Floor, Muncipal Buildings, Church Road, Stockton on

Tees TS18 1TU

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair)
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair)

Clir Ross Patterson Clir Paul Rowling
ClIr Susan Scott Clir Mick Stoker
Clir Emily Tate Cllr Laura Tunney

Cllr Katie Weston

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 To Follow (Pages 9 - 108)
5 Forward Plan 2024/25 (Pages 109 - 110)

Page 1



>>>» ) Stockton-on-Tees Audit and
BOROUGH COUNCIL
www.stockton.gov.uk G overnance

Committee
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact:  John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI's)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of Interest Guidance

Does the matter directly relate to one of my DPIs [set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my ORIs
(set out in Table 2)?

Does it directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of me, a
relative or a close associate?

Does it affect the finances or

wellbeing of me, a relative, a

close associate or one of my
ORIs?

Am | or they affected to a
greate
[...]
hould sound, please leave by the nearest exit and make your
way to the car park at the rear of Municipal Buildings. If the Bomb alarm
should sound, which is the same as the fire alarm but intermittent then please
leave the conference room, exit Municipal Buildings through the front doors

and make your way to the car park at the rear of Splash.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e N d a I te m 4

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO AUDIT AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

27 JUNE 2024

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF
EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF
FINANCE,
TRANSFORMATION &
PERFORMANCE

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/2024

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report presents to Members the Council’s (and Group) Draft Statement of Accounts for
2023/2024.

The Council is required by law to produce a detailed Statement of Financial Accounts, which
provides information to all stakeholders. The Statement explains in detail how the Council
uses its resources and, the net value of the Council (in terms of its assets, liabilities and
reserves).

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee

¢ Note the financial information presented in the report and the Council’'s unaudited
Statement of Accounts and the financial position for 2023/24, as at 31 March 2024.

¢ Note the arrangements for the public inspection and external audit of the Statement of
Accounts for 2023/24 (Para 7).

DETAIL

1. The accounts have been completed in accordance with the “Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/2024” which is prepared under
International Financial Reporting Standards.

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 came into effect on 15t April 2015.
The regulations changed the arrangements for the approval and publication of the
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. The Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations 2015 - Regulation 15, as amended by The Accounts and Audit
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 require the council to publish the unaudited Statement
of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2024 by 31 May 2024.

3.  The Council were unable to achieve this deadline due to delays in the receipt of pension
fund information for the period ending March 2024.

4, For the Publication of the unaudited statement of accounts, the requirement in the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) is for the public inspection period
to be commenced by 1 June. However, this commencement can only happen at the
earliest the first working day after the unaudited accounts (and other specified

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

documents) are published.

If publication is not possible by these dates then in England the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015, as amended, require the following actions:

For the unaudited statement of accounts, as soon as reasonably practicable, publish a
notice stating that the authority has not been able to commence the period for the
exercise of public rights and the reasons for this. The public inspection period must then
be commenced as soon as reasonably practicable. This notice with the relevant
explanation for the delay was posted on the Councils website on the 315 May 2024.

Based on the updated regulations it is the intention that following this meeting the period
in which electors have the right to examine the accounts, guestion the auditor and to
make objections at audit will be set. This is a period of 30 working days which will
commence on 1 July and will end on 9" August 2024.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (Amendment 2022) were laid before Parliament on
the 28" June 2022. These amendments change the deadline for Authorities to publish
their statement of accounts and supporting documents (together with any certificate or
opinion of the local auditor) from 31st July to 30th September for the financial years
beginning in 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 and 2027.

KEY FINANCIAL INFORM
[...]
 valuation by the Councils actuary in the previous financial year,
Hymans Robertson LLP, the Council determined that the fair value of its pension plan
assets outweighed the present value of the plan obligations at 31 March 2023 resulting in
a pension plan asset for the first time. The pension fund liability of £243.939 as at 31%
March 2022 shifted markedly to become an net pension asset (in other words the value of
pension fund assets are in excess of the value of pension fund liabilities) and this stood at
a net value of £101.742 million.

This significant change relates to a change in the assumptions used by the Pension Fund
Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP, as part of the Council’'s actuarial valuation. The
assumptions are determined by the Actuary and represent market conditions at the
reporting date.

There is a limit of the value of Pension Asset that can be recognised on the Councils
balance sheet which is set by International Accounting Standards. IAS 19 Employee
Benefits requires that, where a pension plan asset exists, it is measured at the lower of:

e The surplus in the defined benefit plan; and

e The asset ceiling, the asset ceiling is the present value of any economic benefits
available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to
the plan.

The ‘default’ methodology used by the actuary has changed since 2023 with regards to
asset ceiling calculations. This is due to external auditor and practitioner views. These
changing views and calculations mean that the net pension asset has been limited to £0.

The external auditors, Mazars LLP will commence the statutory audit as soon as practically
possible.

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Regulation 9(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council’s
Responsible Financial Officer (Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Finance, Transformation
and Performance) to sign and date the statement of accounts and certify that it presents a true
and fair view of the financial position of the Council. Regulation 9(2) requires the Statement of
Accounts to be approved by members prior to publication.

RISK ASSESSMENT

None directly from this report.

COMMUNITY STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS

None directly from this report.

CONSULTATION

None directly from this report.

Garry Cummings
Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance

Page 11



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Contact Officer: Andy Bryson, Chief Accountant
Telephone Number 01642 528850
Email: andy.bryson@stockton.gov.uk

Page 12


mailto:andy.bryson@stockton.gov.uk

Statement of

Accounts
2023-24

Garry. Cummings CPFA
Deptty Chief Executive and Director of
Finance, Transformation & Performance

Stockton-on-Tees

BOROUGH COUNCIL




Pagse 14
2 [Statements of Accounts 2023-24



Narrative Report 4
Statement of Accounts

Core Single Entity Financial Statements:

Movement in Reserves Statement 23
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 24
Balance Sheet 25
Cash Flow Statement 26
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 27

Supplementary Single Entity Financial Statements:

Collection Fund 80
Group Accounts 82
Group Movement in Reserves Statement 84
Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 85
Group Balance Sheet 86
Group Cash Flow Statement 87
Group Notes 88
Statement of Responsibilities/Approval for the Statement of Accounts 90
Appendices:

Appendix A: Description of Earmarked Reserves 91
Appendix B: Glossary of Terms 93

Page 15

Statements of Accounts 2023-24 | 3



The Borough

The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees has something
for everyone. It's no wonder our population is
growing, business is booming, and you tell us
you're happy to be here. Here are some things you
might like to know about our Borough.

A place people are proud to live

200,000 people call the Borough of Stockton-
on-Tees home. They live in our thriving towns

- Billingham, Ingleby Barwick, Norton, Stockton,
Thornaby and Yarm - and our rural villages. Our
p
[...]
nnual Governance Statement. The Council has had to change and adapt operations
including governance processes during the year. More detail is included in the Annual Governance
Statement which is published on the Council's website.

Risks and Opportunities

The Council maintains a Strategic Risk Register which highlights all major risk areas and includes
details about the risk, existing controls and required actions. The risk register is regularly reviewed and
updated and reported to the Audit and Governance Committee.

There are a number of principal risks the Council currently is managing.
These include:

The availability and uncertainty of medium

term financial resources needed to meet

key objectives. The main controls in place Effectively meeting the needs of children and
include careful financial planning through the delivering better outcomes. The main controls
medium term financial plan, the development in place include a comprehensive improvement

and delivery of the Powering our Future plan and Transformation Reviews as part of the
Programmes, timely monitoring and reporting Powering our Futures Programme.

of financial performance, maximising income

generation and taxation collection and a good

understanding and interpretation of changes to

funding regimes.

The growth in demand for services such as
adult social care and children’s services caused
by an aging population with more complex
needs and an increase in the number of looked
after children with complex needs. Main
controls include an investment in new children’s
residential services, preventative services to
slow the demand and a better understanding of
demand drivers.

The availability of human resources with the
appropriate skills, capacity and competencies.
The main controls in place include the
development and delivery of a new Workforce
Strategy as part of the Powering our Futures

Programme, a refreshed apprenticeship
programme and the development of flexible
working arrangements alongsid
[...]
usable reserves reflect the technical
accounting adjustments required to comply
with proper accounting practice. Most of the
movements are unrealised in nature and do
not have an immediate impact on the Council’s
revenue budget or medium-term financial plan.
The primary year-on-year change at 31 March
2024 reflects the reduction in the net pension
asset of £101.742m.

The Council's balance sheet is in a positive net
worth position (i.e., the assets are greater than the
liabilities). The significant decrease of the balance
sheets net worth in 2023-24 is predominantly due
to the valuation of the pension fund and this being
limited to £0

COVID-19 - A Financial Perspective

In previous years the Government provided

a range of Covid financial support packages.
These included additional funding to support
service pressures (both income and expenditure)
caused by the pandemic, funding for specific
measures and initiatives, and grants paid to
local businesses. In accordance with the Code
of Practice, where the authority has the ability to
determine/influence the grant scheme criteria

it is said to be acting as a Principal. Where the
authority has acted as Principal, transactions

Page 32
207 Statements of Accounts 2023-24

are included in the financial statements and

on this basis, the majority of Covid grants are
recognised in the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement (CIES). However there are
some instances where the Council has acted as
an agent i.e. the Council has simply acted as an
intermediary and passed the funds onto recipients
following government criteria. Where the Council
has acted as an agent, transactions are not
reflected in the authority’s financial statements.



Core Financial Statements

The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council's income and expenditure for the year, and its financial
position at 31 March 2024. It comprises core and supplementary statements, together with disclosure
notes.

The format and content of the financial statements is prescribed by the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24, which in turn is underpinned by International
Financial Reporting Standards.

The Core Financial Statements are;

Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS)

This statement is a summary of the changes to the Council’s reserves over the course of the
year. Reserves are divided into “useable”, which can be invested in capital projects or service
improvements, and “unusable” which must be set aside for specific purposes.

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Statement (CIES) Balance Sheet

This records all of the Council's income and
expenditure for the year. The top half of the
statement provides an analysis by service area.
The bottom half of the statement deals with
corporate transactions and funding.

The Balance Sheet is a “snapshot” of the
Council's assets, liabilities, cash balances and
reserves at the year-end date.

Cash Flow Statement

Shows the reason for changes in the Council's Notes to the Financial Statements
cash balances during the year, and whether
that change is due to operating activities, new
investment, or financing activities (such as
repayment of borrowing and other long term
liabilities).

The Notes to these financial statements provide
more detail about the Council's accounting
policies and individual transactions.

The Group Accounts

RReport the full extent of the assets and liabilities of the Council and the companies and similar
entities, which the Council either controls or significantly influences. The Council has consolidated
not only the interests, which are financially material to the Council, but also the non-material
interests, to provide a full picture of the Council's arrangements for good governance.

TThe following entities are 100% controlled by Stockton Council by virtue of 100% shareholding and
consolidated to form the group accounts.

Stockton Borough Holding Company Limited - Registration Number 10523559
Stockton Hotels Compa
[...]
31 March

2023 carried forward 8,000 58,385 66,385 3,053 46,273 115,711 320,029 435,740

Opening Balance 01
April 2023

Movement in Reserve in
2023-24

Total Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure

8,000 58,385 66,385 3,053 46,273 115,711 320,029 435,740

1,917 - - 1,917 - - 1,917 (91,377) (89,460)

Adjustments between
accounting basis &
funding basis under
regulations (Note 6)

- - (18,074) (18,074) 397 5,284 (12,393) 12,393 -

Increase/Decrease
before transfer to 1,917 - (18,074) (16,157) 397 5,284 (10,476) (78,984) (89,460)
earmarked reserves

Transfers to / from

earmarked reserves (1.917) i 176 (1,747) - - (1,741) 1,741 -

Increase / Decrease in

the year - - (17,898) (17,898) 397 5,284 (12,217) (77,243) (89,460)

Balance at 31 March
2024 carried forward

General Fund analysed
over:

8,000 40,487 48,487 3,450 51,557 103,494 242,786 346,280

Amounts earmarked
(Note 7)

Amounts uncommitted 8,000

40,487

Total General Fund
Balance 48,487
at 31 March 2024

Page 35
Statements of Accounts 2023-24 | 23



Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with
statutory requirements; this may be different from the accounting cost. The taxation position is shown in both the Expenditure and Funding analysis and
the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 2022 -23 2023-24
March 2024 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
Gross Gross Ne Gross Gross Net
Expenditure Income Expenditure Expenditure Income Expenditure
Adults & Health 121,789 (78,315) 43,474 132,037 (93,848) 38,189
Children's Services 174,343 (117,377) 56,972 189,227 (111,723) 77,504
Community Services, Environment & Culture 67,717 (10,132
[...]
iabilities 3,555 (251) - - 3,304
ZOt?l.L.Iabllltles From Financing 87,154 8,514 } (290) 95,378
ctivities
Page 79

Statements of Accounts 2023-24 | 67



Note 38: Statement of Accounting Policies

General Principles

The Statement of Accounts summarise the
Council's transactions for the 2023/24 financial
year and its position at the year-end of 31st March
2024. The Council is required to prepare an annual
Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and

Audit Regulations 2015, which those regulations
require to be prepared in accordance with proper
accounting practices. These practices primarily
comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24,

as amended by the Update to the Code and
Specifications for Future Codes for Infrastructure
Assets, supported by International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The accounting convention adopted in the

financial statements is principally historical cost,
modified by the revaluation of certain categories
of non current assets and financial instruments.

The concept of materiality has been applied in
the process of preparing the accounts, such that
insignificant items are excluded and fluctuations
under an acceptable level of tolerance are
permitted, provided that in aggregate they would
not affect the interpretation of the accounts by an
informed reader.

Accruals of Income and Expenditure

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes
place, not simply when cash payments are made
or received.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits
with financial institutions repayable without
penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours.
Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments
that mature in no more than three months or less
from the date of acquisition and that are readily
convertible to known amounts of cash with
insignificant risk of change in value.

In the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash
equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that
are repa
[...]
 or are significantly influenced by
the Council. The Group Accounts show the
full extent of the Authority’s wider assets

and liabilities. The Group Accounts provide
transparency and enable comparison with
other entities that have different corporate
entities.

The Group Accounts include the following:

Group Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement - summarises

the resources that have been generated

and consumed in providing services and
managing the Group during the year. It
includes all day-to-day expenses and related
income on an accruals basis.

Group Movement in Reserves - shows the
movement in the year on the Council’s single
entity usable and unusable reserves together
with the Council’s share of the Group reserves.

Group Cash Flow Statement - shows the
changes in cash and cash equivalents of the
Group during the year. The statement shows
how the Group generates and uses cash and
cash equivalents by classifying cashflows as
operating, financing and investing activities.

Group Balance Sheet - shows the assets and
liabilities of the group as at the 31st March
2024.

Notes to the Group Accounts where the
balances are materially different to those in
the single entity accounts..

Page 95

Subsidiaries

The following entities are 100% controlled by
Stockton Council by virtue of 100% shareholding
and are consolidated with Stockton Council. to
form the group accounts.

Stockton Borough Holding Company Limited -
Registration Number 10523559

Stockton Hotels Company Limited - Registration
Number 10525068

Audit of the Accounts

Under s479A of the Company’s Act 2006 a
company is exempt from the requirements of
the Act relating to audit of its individual accounts
(but not any group accounts) for a financial year
if the company is included in the consolidated
accounts drawn up for that year and the parent
undertaking discloses in the notes to the
consolidated accounts that the company is
exempt from the requirements of the Act relating
to the audit of individual accounts by virtue of
S479A.

The Board of Directors for Stockton Hotel
Company and Stockton Borough Holding
Company engaged an independent audit of
both subsidiary companies, rather than utilise
the exemption described above, due to delays in
the approval of the Local Authority (and group)
accounts in previous years.

Statements of Accounts 2023-24 | 83



Movement in Reserves Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024

The Movement in Reserves Statement shows the movement in year on reserve balances held by the Group.

Unearmarked Farmarked Other General Capital Capital Total Total Council's Total
General Fund Schools Earmarked Fund Receipts Grants Usable Unusable Council share of Authorit

Movement in Reserves Statement for the Bal Budget R Bal R U ied R Reserves R group y
year ended 31 March 2023 alance Reserve eserves alance eserve napplie eserves eserves | o rves |reserves

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
Balance at 1 April 2022 9,413 - 77,801 87,214 2,437 47,627 137,278 (47,797) 89,487 120 89,607
Movement in Reserve in 2022-23
EOta' Comprehensive Income and (44,662) - . (44,662) - . (44,662) 390015 346,253 133 346,386

xpenditure
Adjustments between accounting basis & ) ) )
funding basis under regulations (Note 6) 23833 23,833 616 (1.354) 23,095 (23,095)
Increase/Decrease before transfer to (44,662) - 23833  (20,829) 616 (1354)  (21,567) 367,820 346,253 121 346,386
earmarked reserves
Transfers to / from earmarked reserves 43,249 (43,249) - - - - - - (11)
Increase / Decrease in the year (1,413) (19,416)  (20,829) 616 (1,354) (21,567) 367,820 346,253 121 346,375
Balance at 31 March 2023 carried forward 8,000 58,385 66,385 3,053 46,273 115,711 320,029 435,740 241 435,982
Balance at 1 April 2023 8,000 - 58,385 66,385 3,053 46,273 115,711 320,029 435,740 241 435,982
Movement in Reserve in 2023-24
EOta' Comprehensive Income and 1917 - - 1,017 - - 1,917 (91377)  (89,460) 59 (89,401)
xpenditure

Adjustments between accounting basis & ) ) ) } )
funding basis under regulations (Note 6) (19815) (19,815) 397 5284 (14,134) 14134
Increase/Decrease hefore transfer to 1,917 - (19,815) (17,898) 397 5284  (12217) (77,243)  (89,460) 50 (89,401)
earmarked reserves
Transfers to / from earmarked reserves (1,917) - 1,917 - - - - - - -
Increase / Decrease in the year - - (17,898) (17,898) 397 5,284 (12,217)  (77,243)  (89,460) 59 (89,401)
E;':,'a“r’: at 31 March 2024 carried 8,000 40,487 48,487 3,450 51,557 103,494 242,786 346,280 300 346,580

Page 96
84 | Statements of Accounts 2023-24



Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with stat-
utory requirements; this may be different from the accounting cost. The taxation position is shown in both the Expenditure and Funding analysis and the
Movement in Reserves Statement.

Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024 2023-24 2022-23
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net
Adults & Health 132,037 (93,848) 38,189 121,789 (78,315) 43,474
Children's Services 189,227 (111,723) 77,504 174,343 (117,377) 56,972
Community Services, Environment & Culture 67,246 (8,309) 58,937 67,717 (10,132) 57,585
Corporate Management & Services 10,559 (5,513) 5,046 10,082 (2,624) 7,458
Finance, Development & Regeneration 86,151 (60,849) 25,302 91,409 (60,433) 30,976
Corporate Services 10,299 (1,070) 9,229 10,407 (738) 9,669
Cost of Services 495,519 (281,312) 214,207 475,747 (269,613) 206,134
Other Operating Expenditure:
Parish council precepts 967 - 967 926 - 926
(Gain) or loss on the disposal of Investment Properties - (758) (758) - - -
(Gain) or loss on the disposal of

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Thursday 27 June 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Susan Scott and Cllr 
Emily Tate. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson and Suzanne Lloyd. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Ross Patterson, Cllr Mick Stoker and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

 
AGC/14/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted.  
 

AGC/15/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations if interest. 
 

AGC/16/24 Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
 
Officers presented members with the Council’s (and Group) Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2023/2024 which outlined the following: 
 
The Council was required by law to produce a detailed Statement of Financial 
Accounts, which provided information to all stakeholders. The Statement explained in 
detail how the Council used its resources and, the net value of the Council (in terms of 
its assets, liabilities, and reserves). 
 
The accounts had been completed in accordance with the “Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/2024” which was prepared under 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 came into effect on 1st April 
2015. The regulations changed the arrangements for the approval and publication of 
the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. The Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015 - Regulation 15, as amended by The Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 required the council to publish the unaudited 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2024 by 31 May 2024. 
 
The Council were unable to achieve this deadline due to delays in the receipt of 
pension fund information for the period ending March 2024. 
 
For the Publication of the unaudited statement of accounts, the requirement in the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) was for the public inspection 
period to be commenced by 1 June. However, this commencement could only happen 
at the earliest the first working day after the unaudited accounts (and other specified 
documents) were published. 



 
If publication was not possible by these dates, then in England the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, as amended, would require the following actions:  
 
For the unaudited statement of accounts, as soon as reasonably practicable, publish a 
notice stating that the authority had not been able to commence the period for the 
exercise of public rights and the reasons for this. The public inspection period must 
then be commenced as soon as reasonably practicable. This notice with the relevant 
explanation for the delay was posted on the Councils website on the 31st May 2024. 
 
Based on the updated regulations it was the intention that following this meeting the 
period in which electors had the right to examine the accounts, question the auditor 
and to make objections at audit would be set. This was a period of 30 working days 
which would commence on 1st July and end on 9th August 2024. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations (Amendment 2022) were laid before Parliament 
on the 28th June 2022. These amendments changed the deadline for Authorities to 
publish their statement of accounts and supporting documents (together with any 
certificate or opinion of the local auditor) from 31st July to 30th September for the 
financial years beginning in 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 and 2027. 
 
The Chief Accountant presented the Statement of Accounts to the Audit and 
Governance Committee and highlighted the following: 
 
- The challenging time Officers had faced preparing the accounts due to further 
pension issues impacting figures within the report which resulted in the pension asset 
being reduced to zero. 
 
- Key Financial figures 
  
- Movement in Reserves Statement  
 
- Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement  
 
- Balance Sheet  
 
- Cash Flow Statement  
 
- Notes to the Core Financial Statements  
 
- Collection Fund  
 
- Group Accounts including: 
 
- Group Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
- Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 
- Group Balance Sheet 
 
- Group Cash Flow Statement  
 
- Group Notes  



- Statement of Responsibilities/Approval for the Statement of Accounts 
 
Brief discussion was had around the reporting of individual members allowances. 
Officers confirmed that individual allowances were published onto the Councils 
website via Democratic Services however the overall  figure was reported in the 
Statement of accounts, and it was highlighted that this was £2000 less than the 
previous financial year. 
 
Clarity was given in terms of under expenditure relating to the private housing sector. 
 
Discussion was had around the increase in costs associated with Childrens Services. 
 
The Chief Accountant offered Members the opportunity to go through the Councils 
accounts in a separate session as a group or on an individual basis, and to contact 
him directly should they wish to do so. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the report be noted and  
 
2) the Committee also note the arrangements for the public inspection and external 
audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (Para 7 contained within the main 
report). 
 

AGC/17/24 Forward Plan 2024/25 
 
The Forward Plan as noted. 
 


